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House Bill (HB) 1600 and Senate Bill (SB) 567 83"
Legislature, Regular Session, transferred the functions
relating to the economic regulation of water and sewer
utilities from the TCEQ to the PUC effective
September 1, 2014.
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August 9, 2010

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division

Uuliies and Districts Section, MC-153

P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

CERT. MAIL-RET. REC. REQ. 7003 1010 0005 5273 7331

Re:  City of Thrall, Texas Application to Amend CCN #13063. Application #36627C
To Whom It May Concern:

I represent Noack Water Supply Corporation which has received Notice of Application for
Certificate of Convenience and Necessity mailed July 12, 2010 in reference to the above.
A copy of that notice 1s enclosed for your ready reference.

Noack Water Supply Corporation hereby gives notice of its protest of the referenced
Thrall application. Pursuant to Thrall’s notice of application, I provide the following
mformation:

1. Noack Water Supply Corporation’s address 1s P. O. Box 323, Thrall, Texas
76577; telephone number 1s 512/809-4803.

2. The City of Thrall 1s the Applicant, Application #36627C. Other pertinent
references are noted above.

3. Noack Water Supply Corporation requests a public hearing and a contested
case hearing.

4. Noack Water Supply would be adversely affected by granting of City of Thrall’s
application for the reason that the area for which Thrall seeks to gain the
extension of its CCN 1s or should be but for clerical error totally within Noack
Water Supply Corporation’s CCN. If Thrall’s application were granted, Noack
Water Supply Corporation could be deprived of potential customers. Enclosed
as Exhibit A is a copy of Notice of CCN filed on April 5, 2007, by Noack -
Water Supply Corporation and recorded in the Official Records of Williamson
County, Texas, as Document #2007028164. Also enclosed as Exhibit B is a
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Sincerely,

copy of the City of Thrall’s August 3, 2004, Application to Obtam a CCN and
decertify a portion of Noack Water Supply Corporation’s CCN. Noack Water
Supply Corporation entered into an agreement with Thrall whereby Noack
agreed not to oppose Thrall’s apphcation. No application was ever made to
decertify any of Noack Water Supply Corporation’s CCN other than that
identified in Thrall’s August 3, 2004 application. If the area for which Thrall
now seeks certification was at some time decertfied, such was accomphshed by
mistake or inadvertently done without the required open and formal application
request of either Thrall or Noack.

Provided the City of Thrall withdraws its application to amend its CCN or
reaches a satisfactory agreement with Noack Water Supply Corporation, such
would satisfy Noack Water Supply Corporation’s concerns and cause it to
withdraw its request for a public hearing and contested case hearmng.

Ialand R. Enochs

LRE:dm

Encs.

Cc: Ralph Bachmayer City of Thrall
Clayton Seggern P. O. Box 346
Bob Thonhoff Thrall, Texas 76578

Ronald J. Freeman
Freeman and Corbett
Sent by email rfreeman@freemanandcorbett com




NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY -
(CCN) TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

To: Noack Water Supply Corporation Date Notice Mailed: July 12, 2010
(Neighboring System)
P.O. Box 323
(Address)
Thrall, Texas 76578
(City, State, Zip)

City of Thrall has filed an application to amend CCN No. 13063 with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide water utility service in Williamson County.

The proposed utility service area is located adjacent to the city limits of Thrall, Texas, and is
generally bounded on the north by approximately 1,000 feet north of US 79: on the east
by approximately 1,800 feet east of CR 424; on the south by approximately 2, 500 feet south of
US 79; and on the west by approximately 1, 500 feet west of Neil St. The total area being
requested includes approximately 47.6 acres and 0 current customers. The proposed amendment
affects customers and/or areas located in the following zip code: 76578. See enclosed map of
the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing
address, and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another
recognizable reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; 4
a brief description of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the
granting of the application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or
CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087 o
Austin, TX 78711-3087 B

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held
only if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion
requests a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written

request to be notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward
the application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no
settlement is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a
recommendation to the Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will
be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district court.



If you are a landowner with a tract of land at least 25 acres or more, that is partially or wholly
located within the proposed area, you may request to exclude the tract from the proposed area (or
“opt out”) by providing written notice to the Commission within (30) days from the date that
notice was provided by the applicant. All request to opt out of the requested service area must
include a scaled, general location map and a metes and bounds description of the tract of land.

Persons who meet the requirements to opt out, and wish to request this option should file the
required documents with the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. 0. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

A copy of the request to opt out of the proposed area must also be sent to the applicant. Staff
may request additional information regarding your request.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-512-239-0200.
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EXHIBIT A

RO 2o0n6ied

4 PGS

NOTICE OF CCN

mpliance with Chapter 13 Section 13.257 (r) and (s) of Texas Water Code requiring
- ter and,sewer utility service providers holding Certificate of Convenience and
ity CCN) to record a certified copy of there CCN map and boundary description

ly Corporation (WSC) Utility Service Area Description
i8'lgcated approximately 22 miles east-southeast of downtown

THENCE, south approxiina glys/,
600 ft setback off County*Road 43

THENCE south, approximately 8,900 ft to the ca
Brushy Creek;

THENCE east, approximately 1,900 ft along the cente
Brushy Creek to the confluence of Brushy Creek;

THENCE southeast, approximately 23,900 ft following the §

THENCE, southwest along an arc approximately 8,800 ft, crossing Farrk to N
112 and ending at approximately 1,200 ft south of County Road 471, appf
4,200 ft east of County Road 450;
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west maintaining the 600 ft distance south of County Road 471, crossing
ad 450, approximately 11,700 ft to the centerline of Farm to Market Road 619;

g Farm to Market Road 619 to the centerline of County Road 470,
t until 1,000 ft south of the right-of-way of County Road 470;

THENCE west, &
Road 469;

THENCE north, apprd
County Road 469, and

ket Road 1466, staying 1,500 ft west of th¢
right-of-way of Farm to

ad 166, "app

THENCE north, approximately 4,200 ft, crgssing Coynty'Road 451, and following the
west property line of the Loretta Lang a ller rustee property, until the
intersection of Brushy Creek;

THENCE west following the centerline of B
west of the right-of-way of County Road 455;

THENCE north, approximately 7,200 ft, staying'{,1 sst-of
County Road 455, crossing County Road 453 un & point after'County Road 455
merges to Farm to Market Road 619, 1,150 ft south of the ifiters

Road 619 and County Road 447;

THENCE northwest, approximately 4,000 ft staying approXimaté
right-of-way of County Road 447,

THENCE north, approximately 2,250 ft to the north right-of-wa

THENCE northeast, approximately 950 ft, to be approximately 720
Road 447,

THENCE, east approximately 900 ft, staying 720 ft north of the right-of-we
Road 447;

THENCE north, approximately 7,300 ft, staying 600 ft west of the right-of-way\of Farn
Market Road 619 to a point 400 ft south of the right-of-way of Farm to Market Rea



(Page 3 of B5)
L]

north, approximately 1,350 ft, crossing Farm to Market Road 112, to a point
e right-of-way of Farm to Market Road 112;

tely 4,200 ft, until crossing U.S. Highway 79, to a point
of the right-of-way of U.S. Highway 79;

mately 2,200 ft, following the north right-of-way of U.S. Highway
ning, the December 21, 2000 CCN amendment with the City of

00 ft, following the December 21, 2000 CCN
' aintaining a distance approximately 1,200 ft east of

This description excludes the 1990 city li
27, 2004 CCN amendment with the Cit}

Noack Water Supply Corporation

.1/;

Ralph Bachmay:
President

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON
This ingrument was acknowledged before me on by
L O /\ N}r 2
NHa,  BONNIE GEORGE _

Notary Public, State of Texas
i MyCommission Expires
FEBRUARY 26, 2008
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FILED AND RECORDED
OFFICIAL PUBLIC RECORDS 2007828164

,QQ%E.FR;&“

04/05/2007 02:01 PN

SURRATT $28.00
NANCY E. RISTER, COUNTY CLERK
UILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
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EXHIBIT B

Notice to Neighboring Systems and Cities

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY

(CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER UTILITY SERVICE IN WILLIAMSON COUNTY

To: Noack Water Supply Corporation Date Notice Mailed: 8-3- , 2004
(Neighboring System or City)
_P. 0. Box 323

(Address)
Thrall, Texas 76578
(City State Zip)

The City of Thrall has filed an application to obtain a CCN and to decertify a portion of Noack Water
Supply Corporation with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to provide water utility
service in Williamson County.

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 1/2 mile south of downtown Thrall, Texas,

and is generally bounded on the north by a line approximately 1/2 mile north of US 79; on the east
by a line approximately 1/4 mile east of CR 424; on the south by a line approximately 1 and 3/4 mile
south of US 79; and on the west by a line approximately 3/4 mile west of CR 424.

The total area being requested includes approximately 21.29 acres and 309 current customers. See
enclosed map of the proposed service area.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address,
and daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable
reference to this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) abriefdescription
of how you or the persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the
application for a CCN; and (5) your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would
satisfy your concerns and cause you to withdraw your request for a hearing. .

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division -
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153 !
P. 0. Box 13087 o

Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only
if a legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests
a hearing. Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be
notified if a hearing is set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

Ifa public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement
is reached and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the
Commission for final decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar
to a civil trial in state district court.
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